

### Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

# Seventy-Ninth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1919

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL CO. AUGUSTA, MAINE 1919

## RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Ninth Legislature

### 1919

MOOSEHEAD LAKE-ADELIA J. WEBBER-N. E. FRUIT SHOW.

**CHAP. 38** 

555

### Chapter 38.

Resolve, in Aid of Navigation on Moosehead Lake.

Moosehead lake, in aid of navigation on. Resolved: That the sum of six hundred dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated for the placing of buoys in Moosehead lake, the erection of lights in Moosehead lake and the maintenance of the same for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, and the sum of six hundred dollars is hereby appropriated for the placing of buoys in Moosehead lake, the erection of lights in Moosehead lake and the maintenance of the same for the year nineteen hundred and twenty. Said buoys and lights shall be placed at such points in Moosehead lake as will best serve the needs of navigation thereon. All said moneys shall be expended under the supervision of the state steamboat inspectors, and they shall be paid the same as provided in section sixteen of chapter fiftynine of the revised statutes; and any part of the money hereby appropriated for the placing of buoys and maintenance of lights which shall be unexpended at the end of the year nineteen hundred and twenty shall revert back to the state.

Approved March 12, 1919.

#### Chapter 39.

Resolve, Providing Teacher's Pension for Adelia J. Webber.

Adelia J. Webber of Wilton, teacher's pension. Resolved: That there be allowed and paid out of the appropriation for payment of teachers' pensions, to Adelia J. Webber, of Wilton, in the county of Franklin, the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars per annum during the lifetime of the said Adelia J. Webber, the same to be in lieu of any teacher's pension which she might be entitled to under the law as it now exists.

Approved March 12, 1919.

Chapter 40.

1Ĩ.

Resolve, Making an Appropriation for New England Fruit Show to be held in the Year Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen.

New England Fruit Show, payment of premiums, etc. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of five hundred dollars to be expended under the direction of the commissioner of agriculture for the payment of expenses of exhibiting, and premiums on, Maine grown fruit shown at the New England Fruit Show to be held in the year nineteen hundred and nineteen. Under this resolve, the commissioner is authorized to use this money, or such part thereof as may seem to him to be necessary, 556 FORT KENT-MADAWASKA-LEWY, LONG, BIG LAKES.

#### CHAP. 41

in the purchase of Maine grown fruit for exhibition at said fruit show, in case suitable Maine grown fruit is not offered.

Approved March 12, 1919.

#### Chapter 41.

Resolve, Authorizing the State Land Agent to Sell Certain Lots in the Town of Fort Kent in Aroostook County.

Fort Kent, authorizing sale of certain lots in town of. Resolved: That the land agent of the State of Maine be, and hereby is, authorized to sell for cash to actual settlers, lots numbered twenty-five, twenty-eight, twentynine, thirty, thirty-one, sixty-three, sixty-five, sixty-eight, sixty-nine, seventy-six, seventy-seven, one hundred and four, one hundred and sixtyfour, one hundred and sixty-eight, the west part of lots numbered twenty and twenty-seven in township numbered eighteen range six, known as Fort Kent; and also lots sixty-eight, seventy-one, and seventy-six in township numbered eighteen range seven, also part of Fort Kent.

Approved March 12, 1919.

#### Chapter 42.

Resolve, Authorizing the Land Agent to Sell Certain Lots in Madawaska, Aroostook County,

Madawaska, authorizing sale of certain lots in town of. Resolved: That the land agent of the State of Maine is hereby authorized to sell and convey to actual settlers thereon the west part of lot eighty-four, and lots nineteen, twenty, one hundred and eight, one hundred and nine, one hundred and ten, and one hundred and eleven, one hundred and seventeen, one hundred and thirty-two, one hundred and thirty-three, one hundred and sixty and one hundred and sixty-one, in township fifteen, range four, west of the east line of the State of Maine, known as Madawaska.

Approved March 12, 1919.

#### Chapter 43.

Resolve, in Aid of Navigation on Lewy, Long and Big Lakes.

Lewy, Long and Big lakes, in aid of navigation on. Resolved: That the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated for the placing and maintenance of buoys in Lewy lake, Long lake and Big lake in Washington county for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, and the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars is hereby appropriated for the placing and maintenance of buoys in Lewy lake, Long lake and Big lake, for the year nineteen hundred and twenty. Said buoys shall be